Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 11/16/2015

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

WABASH VALLEY POWER ASSOCIATION,)
Petitioner,))) PCB 16-
v.	(Permit Appeal – Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,)))
Respondent.)

NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

John Therriault, Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601 john.therriault@illinois.gov Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, IL 62794-9274

Jennifer Van Wie Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that we have today electronically filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board, a **TIME CERTAIN WAIVER OF STATUTORY DECISION DEADLINE**, copies of which have been served on the persons identified on the Certificate of Service.

Dated November 16, 2015

/s/ Thomas W. Dimond
Thomas W. Dimond

Thomas W. Dimond Ice Miller LLP 200 West Madison Suite 3500 Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 726-7125 Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 11/16/2015

BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

WABASH VALLEY POWER ASSOCIATION,)
Petitioner,))
v.) PCB 16-) (Permit Appeal – Air)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,)
Respondent.)

TIME CERTAIN WAIVER OF STATUTORY DECISION DEADLINE

Petitioner, Wabash Valley Power Association ("Petitioner" or "WVPA"), pursuant to Ill. Admin. Code 101.308(c), hereby notifies the Illinois Pollution Control Board (the "Board") and the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency that it waives the Board's statutory decision deadline to, through and including May 31, 2016.

Respectfully submitted,

WABASH VALLEY POWER ASSOCIATION

Dated November 16, 2015

By: /s/ Thomas W. Dimond
One of Its Attorneys

Thomas W. Dimond Ice Miller LLP 200 West Madison Suite 3500 Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 726-7125

Electronic Filing - Received, Clerk's Office: 11/16/2015

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that on November 16, 2015, I have served the attached TIME

CERTAIN WAIVER OF STATUTORY DECISION DEADLINE by First Class U.S. Mail

upon the following persons:

Carol Webb Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19274 Springfield, IL 62794-9274

Jennifer Van Wie Division of Legal Counsel Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276 Springfield, IL 62794-9276

/s/ Thomas W. Dimond
Thomas W. Dimond

Thomas w. Dimond